

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	23-1	1223	Version: 1			
Туре:	BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE SOURCE, OPTION YEAR		Status:	Passed		
File created:	10/2	23/2023		In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	11/7	7/2023		Final action:	11/7/2023	
Title:	Sou	Approve the award of Bid 23-192, Springbrook Water Reclamation Center Influent Pump Station and South Plant Force Main Improvements, to Williams Brothers Construction, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$7,280,000.00, plus a 3% contingency				
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:						
Date	Ver.	Action By	1	Ac	ion	Result
11/7/2023	1	City Cou	ıncil	ар	proved	Pass

## CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

## ACTION REQUESTED:

Approve the award of Bid 23-192, Springbrook Water Reclamation Center Influent Pump Station and South Plant Force Main Improvements, to Williams Brothers Construction, Inc. for an amount not to exceed \$7,280,000.00, plus a 3% contingency

**DEPARTMENT:** Water Utilities

**SUBMITTED BY:** Darrell Blenniss, Director

#### **BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:**

N/A

#### BACKGROUND:

In September 2023, Water Utilities issued Bid 23-192, Springbrook Water Reclamation Center (SWRC) Influent Pump Station and South Plant Force Main Improvements, to replace the pumps and controls at the SWRC Influent Pump Station and to construct a second force main to the SWRC South Plant.

The existing raw wastewater influent pumps at the SWRC are nearing the end of their useful life. This will require the replacing of 2-8 pumps as well as the associated motor controls. Additionally, a new force main will be installed to supplement flow to the South Plant, which is scheduled for expansion soon. The South Plant Expansion is currently under design by Donohue & Associates / CDM Smith as part of RFP 22-343.

#### DISCUSSION:

Advertisement Date:	Sep 1, 2023	Notices Sent:	615
Opening Date:	Oct 10, 20 Plan holders:		37
	Propo	sals Received:	2

Bids were received from the following vendors:

File #: 23-1223, Version: 1

Vendor Name	Base Bid	Alternate 1	Alternate 2	Total Bid
Williams Brothers Construction	\$4,660,000	\$1,390,000	\$1,230,000	\$7,280,000
Vissering Construction Company	\$4,747,763	\$1,351,711	\$1,209,553	\$7,309,027

Williams Brothers Construction submitted the lowest base bid for the project in the amount of \$4,660,000. Given the competitive pricing received, Water Utilities determined that the base bid along with alternate 1 and alternate 2 would be selected for a total bid cost of \$7,280,000. The base bid and additive alternates include replacement of all eight (8) influent pumps and their controls, along with construction of the South Plant Force Main.

The Total Bid for the project is 17% higher than the 2024 budget amount of \$6,229,228. While costs are greater than anticipated, it is not in the City's best interest to cancel, delay, or re-bid the project. Staff anticipates that the factors driving higher costs, such as labor and materials, will continue and there is no guarantee the work can be completed at a lower cost in the foreseeable future.

Staff believes the Total Bid submitted by Williams Brothers Construction is reasonable for performing the work as specified. Williams Brothers Construction is currently constructing the new UV disinfection facility at SWRC; City staff and the consultant construction engineer for the project have found them to be a capable contractor.

The term of this contract is from date of award to final completion date of 5/31/2025 and contract close out date of 12/31/2026 with no options to extend.

## FISCAL IMPACT:

## CIP #:WW046 - SWRC Influent Pump Station & Force Main Improvements

Construction of the force main at the Water Reclamation center and replacement of the influent pumps are proposed in the FY2024 budget for a total of \$6,229,228, as part of the Water Capital Improvement Program, which is currently pending Council approval.

The requested award, including the contingency balance, exceeds the budget for this project by \$1,269,172; however, the cost will be offset by a delay in the design engineering for the North plant project, based on a revised procurement schedule, proposed at \$4,318,000.

Amounts associated with future years will be budgeted accordingly during the budget cycle.

Account Number	Fund Description	Proposed Budget
41252000-551502	Water Capital Fund	\$40,264,902

\* Per Council directive, contingency on construction projects is set at 3% on projects over \$500,000 and 5% on projects under \$500,000.